21. Provisions (continued)

 Decommissioning provision (continued)

 For the expired Basin and Island PSCs, funds are specifi cally set aside in United States Dollar time deposit
accounts for the future costs related to assets retirement obligations. The funds set aside cannot be used
for other purposes. If any area or fi eld was taken over prior to its abandonment, the old PSC contractors
shall be released from its obligations to remove the equipment and installations and perform the necessary
site restoration activities of the fi elds in the area. In such event, all the accumulated funds reserved for the
removal and restoration operations shall be transferred to the new PSC contractors.

 As at the date of the fi nancial statements, the Group is in the process of novating the assets retirement
obligations to the new PSC contractors. However, in accordance with the terms stipulated in the Kepala
Burung and Salawati PSCs, the obligation to perform all necessary site restoration activities exist as at 31
December 2024. Accordingly, the Group has taken up its share of the obligation and the accumulated funds
as the new PSC contractors under the Kepala Burung and Salawati PSCs.

Group
2024 2023

US$’000 US$’000

At 1 January 25,673 21,054
Additions 1,063 4,619
At 31 December 26,736 25,673

 The sensitivity analysis is based on a change in the discount rate while holding all other assumptions constant.

Group
2024 2023

(Decrease)/
Increase in

present value of
decommissioning

provision

(Decrease)/
Increase in

present value of
decommissioning

provision
US$’000 US$’000

Discount rate +1% (271) (138)
-1% 320 154

 Defi ned benefi t plan

 The Group provides a defi ned benefi t post-employment benefi t program. The Group has set up a fund for
the program. The fund is put in third party managed by DPLK AXA Mandiri in form of Pension Fund for Post-
Employment Compensation (PPUKP).

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 85

For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

21. Provisions (continued)

 Defi ned benefi t plan (continued)

 The movement of present value of obligation based on independent actuary’s calculation were as follows:

Group
2024 2023

US$’000 US$’000

At 1 January 3,037 2,543

[…]

Net defi ned benefi t costs recognised in other comprehensive income are as follows:

Group
2024 2023

US$’000 US$’000

Return of plan asset 54 52
Actuarial loss due to:
- Experience adjustment 12 155
- Change in fi nancial assumptions 52 8
Foreign exchange loss (9) –

109 215

 The cost of providing post-employment benefi ts is calculated by an independent actuary. The actuarial
valuation was carried out using the following key assumptions:

Actuarial Assumptions 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Discount rate 7.00% 7.25%
Salary increase rate 5% per annum 5% per annum
Mortality rate Indonesia Mortality Table IV
Disability rate 5% from Mortality Rate
Turnover rate 2.5% per annum up to age 45 and decreasing

linearly to 0% at age 58
Proportion of early retirement 2.5% per annum up to age 45 and decreasing

linearly to 0% at age 58
Early retirement age 45 with 15 years of service
Normal retirement age 58 years old or ending of project contract

whichever is fi rst

 The sensitivity is calculated with the projected unit credit method as applied when calculating present value of
defi ned benefi t obligation. The sensitivity analyses are based on a change of one assumption while holding all
other assumptions constant.

Group
2024 2023

(Decrease)/
increase in present

value of defi ned
benefi t plan

liabilities

(Decreas e)/
increase in present

value of defi ned
benefi t plan

liabilities
US$’000 US$’000

Discount rate +1% (200) (163)
-1% 225 183

Salary increase rate +1% 231 189
-1% (209) (171)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 87

For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

22. Deferred tax

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities as at 31 December relates to the following:

Consolidated
balance sheet

Consolidated
income statement

2024 2023 2024 2023
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Deferred tax assets:
Diff erences in depreciation for tax purposes: (138) (993) 855 (754)
Temporary diff erence in defi ned benefi t plan (981) (1,113) 132 (371)
Lease liabilities (2,960) (3,853) 893 2,390
Decommissioning provision (495) (1,200) 705 (1,200)
Adjustment for advanced premium received – (16) – –

(4,574) (7,175)

Deferred tax liabilities:
Diff erences in depreciation for tax purposes: 2,472 3,554 (1,082) (1,823)
Temporary diff erence in defi ned benefi t plan 496 707 (211) 228
Decommissioning provision 449 663 (214) 663

3,417 4,924
Deferred tax expense/(credit) 1,078 (867)
Deferred tax asset (net) (1,157) (2,251)

 Unrecognised tax losses

 At the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company have tax losses of approximately
US$53,992,000 (2023: US$46,847,000) and US$33,973,000 (2023: US$33,666,000) respectively, that are
available for off set against future taxable profi ts of the companies in which the losses arose. The use of these
tax losses is subject to the agreement of the tax authorities and compliance with certain provisions of the tax
legislation of the respective countries in which the companies operate.

 Temporary diff erences on undistributed earnings

 Deferred tax liability of approximately US$21.5 million (2023: US$19.6 million) has not been recognised in